restricted to short securities up to a maximum of 50% of the Fund. This in turn may magnify the exposure to other
investment risks detailed in ‘Risks of managed investment schemes’ on pages 14 to 16 of the PDS.

1. Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS) Level 2, Except Materials GICS Level 4.

19Ausbil 130/30 Focus Fund

Hypothetical short selling example
If the Fund sold short (i.e. borrowed) to its maximum extent permitted by the current investment strategy, the
Fund would have a total gross equity exposure of 200% through its long and short exposures. As an example,
a $100,000 dollar investment in the Fund would have $150,000 worth of exposure to long equity positions and
$50,000 worth of exposure to short equity positions, totalling $200,000 worth of market exposure. The following
table provides examples of four different scenarios of the Fund’s performance and their theoretical outcome if
the Fund was at its maximum level of gross equity market exposure and the effect of leveraging. Note that this
example does not take into account borrowing or trading costs.

Return on
underlying securities

Long
portfolio value

Short
portfolio value

Total net
portfolio
value

Long equity return:  +10%
Short equity return: +10% $150,000 x 110% = $165,000 $50,000 x 110% = $55,000 $110,000

Long equity return:   +10%
Short equity return:   -10% $150,000 x 110% = $165,000 $50,000 x 90% = $45,000 $120,000

Long equity return:  -10%
Short equity return:   +10% $150,000x 90% = $135,000 $50,000 x 110% = $55,000 $80,000

Long equity return:  -10%
Short equity return:  -10% $150,000x 90% = $135,000 $50,000 x 90% = $45,000 $90,000

Derivatives
The Fund may use exchange traded derivatives such as options and futures with the aim of managing risk. For
example, protecting against risks such as unfavourable changes in an investment’s price brought about by, for
example, short selling, changes in interest rates, credit risk, equity prices, currencies or other factors.

Exposure to derivatives is limited to 50% of the net equity exposure of the Fund.

Exchange traded derivatives do not have a counterparty as all settlement and clearing obligations are met by the
relevant clearing agent.

The Fund does not use over-the-counter (OTC) derivatives.